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I.  CODEBOOK OVERVIEW 

To aid the user, this codebook provides documentation for each variable in the 
BurkinaGirlsSchool.dta file including: 

• Variable name: the variable name as it appears in the data file 

• Label: variable label (a brief description of the variable) 

• Universe: indicates which respondents were eligible to be asked the question 

• N: total number of observations in the data file 

• Question Text: the text of the question as it appears in the survey instrument 

• Construct Specs: provides specifications used to create constructed variables 

Additionally, frequency counts and numeric values and their labels are displayed for all 
categorical variables where frequencies are less than a page. An example of a categorical variable that 
has frequencies too long to display is hc5 (Interview date). Means, minimum and maximum values, 
and standard deviations are displayed for continuous variables.  

Certain variables that contain information that would allow sample members potentially to be 
identified were dropped. An example of such a variable is hl2 (child’s name). Variables used solely 
for the administration of the survey were also dropped. An example of a variable used solely for 
administration is hc28 (Interviewer/Supervisor Notes). In addition, variables in the school wave 1 
student attendance roster are not in the dataset.  

The data user should refer to the Burkina Faso’s BRIGHT School Evaluation: Household and 
School Survey User’s Manual for information about study methodology. 
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II. SURVEY VARIABLES 

Variable Name: hc1 
Label: Village ID 
Question Text: Village ID 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: Contains a list of Village ID numbers. 

 
Variable Name: hc2 
Label: Household ID 
Question Text: Household Number 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
Description: Contains a list of household numbers. 

 
Variable Name: hc5 
Label: Interview Date 
Question Text: Day/Month/Year of Interview 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
Description: Contains the date, month, and year of the interview. 
  
Minimum: January 20, 2008 
Maximum: February 28, 2008 

 
Variable Name: hc6 
Label: Province 
Question Text: Province 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
30 Banwa 10.45 10.45 
60 Gnagna 20.91 31.36 
20 Komandjari 6.97 38.33 
43 Namentenga 14.98 53.31 
16 Oudalan 5.57 58.89 
45 Sanmatenga 15.68 74.56 
24 Seno 8.36 82.93 
21 Soum 7.32 90.24 
17 Tapoa 5.92 96.17 
11 Yagha 3.83 100.00 

 
  

2 
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Variable Name: hc7 
Label: Department 
Question Text: Department 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: Contains the name of the department of the household. 

 
Variable Name: hc9 
Label: Relationship 
Question Text: Respondent relationship to Head of Household 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
6,852 1 Head 80.93 80.93 
563 2 Wife or Husband 6.65 87.58 
302 3 Son or Daughter 3.57 91.14 
10 4 Grandchild 0.12 91.26 
219 5 Parent 2.59 93.85 
463 6 Brother or Sister 5.47 99.31 
19 7 Uncle/Aunt 0.22 99.54 
10 8 Niece/Nephew 0.12 99.66 
21 9 Other Relative 0.25 99.91 
5 10 Adopted/Foster/Stepchild 0.06 99.96 
3 11 Not Related 0.04 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc10 
Label: HH Head Sex 
Question Text: Sex of Head of Household 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
8,269 1 Male 97.66 97.66 
198 2 Female 2.34 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc11 
Label: HH Head Age 
Question Text: Age of Head of Household 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,454 
Description: Contains the age of the heads of the households. 
  
Mean: 46.29 
Standard Deviation: 12.89 
Minimum: 15 
Maximum: 111 
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Variable Name: hc12niv 
Label: HH Head Ed Level French 
Question Text: Highest level of education and grade of Head of Household 

(circle one) 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
Description: Contains the highest level of education of the head of the 

household. 
 
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
7,535 0 None 88.99 88.99 
7 1 Pre-School 0.08 89.08 
263 2 Primary 3.11 92.18 
36 3 Secondary 0.43 92.61 
3 4 Higher 0.04 92.64 
621 5 Non-Standard Curriculum 7.33 99.98 
2 98 Don’t Know 0.02 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc12cla 
Label: HH Head Ed Year 
Question Text: Highest level of education and grade of head of household 

(circle one) 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,065 
Description: Contains the grade of the head of the household. 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
115 1 Grade 1 1.43 1.43 
177 2 Grade 2 2.19 3.62 
198 3 Grade 3 2.46 6.08 
74 4 Grade 4 0.92 6.99 
81 5 Grade 5 1.00 8.00 
130 6 Grade 6 1.61 9.61 
27 7 Grade 7 0.33 9.94 
9 8 Grade 8 0.11 10.06 
6 9 Grade 9 0.07 10.03 
24 10 Grade 10 0.30 10.43 
2 11 Grade 11 0.02 10.45 
7 12 Grade 12 0.09 10.54 
3 13 Grade 13 0.04 10.58 
2 14 Grade 14 0.02 10.60 
1 15 Grade 15 0.01 10.61 
1 16 Grade 17 0.01 10.63 
1 17 Grade 22 0.01 10.64 
7,207 18 None 89.36 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc14 
Label: HH Size 
Question Text: Total number of household members 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,462 
  
Mean: 9.07 
Standard Deviation: 4.84 
Minimum: 2 
Maximum: 47 

 
Variable Name: hc15 
Label: HH Number of Kids 
Question Text: Total number of children under 18 years old in household 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,462 
  
Mean: 4.80 
Standard Deviation: 2.85 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 30 

 
Variable Name: hc16a 
Label: HH Head Religion 
Question Text: What is the religion of the head of this household? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 6,255 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
5,044 1 Muslim 59.62 59.62 
1,129 2 Christian 13.35 72.97 
2,205 3 Animism 26.06 99.03 
82 6 Other Religion (specify) 0.97 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc16b 
Label: HH Head Language 
Question Text: What is the mother tongue/native language of the head of this 

household? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
179 1 French 2.11 2.11 
3,145 2 Moore 37.14 39.26 
32 3 Dioula 0.38 39.64 
1,783 4 Fulfude 21.06 60.69 
2,347 5 Gulmachema 27.72 88.41 
139 6 Bwamu 1.64 90.06 
842 7 Other Language (specify) 9.94 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc16c 
Label: HH Head Ethnicity 
Question Text: To what ethnic group does the head of this household belong? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
3,210 1 Mossi 37.91 37.91 
44 2 Dioula 0.52 38.43 
1,659 3 Peul 19.59 58.03 
2,423 4 Gourmanche 28.62 86.64 
145 5 Bwaba 1.71 88.35 
986 6 Other Ethnicity (specify) 11.65 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc17a 
Label: Floor Material 
Question Text: Main material of the dwelling floor. 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 

7,966 1 Natural Material (earth, sand, 
dung) 94.08 94.08 

62 2 Rudimentary Material (wood 
planks, palm, bamboo) 0.73 94.82 

421 3 
Finished Material (polished 
wood, vinyl, asphalt, ceramic, 
cement, carpet) 

4.97 99.79 

18 96 Other (specify) 0.21 100.00 
 
Variable Name: hc17b 
Label: Roof Material 
Question Text: Main material of the roof. 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 

4,847 1 Natural Material (no roof, 
stubble) 57.25 57.25 

2,625 2 
Rudimentary Material (rustic 
mat, palm, bamboo, wood 
planks) 

31.00 88.25 

968 3 Finished Material (metal, 
wood, cement, shingles) 11.43 99.68 

27 96 Other (specify) 0.32 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc18rad 
Label: Radios 
Question Text: How many of the following goods do any members of your 

household own: A Radio? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,466 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
3,708 0 43.80 43.80 
4,150 1 49.02 92.82 
419 2 4.95 97.77 
137 3 1.62 99.39 
37 4 0.44 99.82 
14 5 0.17 99.99 
1 6 0.01 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc18telm 
Label: Mobile Telephones 
Question Text: How many of the following goods do any members of your 

household own: A Mobile Telephone? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,466 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
7,278 0 85.97 85.97 
1,108 1 13.09 99.06 
61 2 0.72 99.78 
11 3 0.13 99.91 
3 4 0.04 99.94 
4 5 0.05 99.99 
1 6 0.01 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc18mon 
Label: Watches 
Question Text: How many of the following goods do any members of your 

household own: A Watch? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,466 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
3,478 0 41.08 41.08 
4,271 1 50.45 91.53 
436 2 5.15 96.68 
179 3 2.11 98.80 
54 4 0.64 99.43 
33 5 0.39 99.82 
8 6 0.09 99.92 
4 7 0.05 99.96 
2 10 0.02 99.99 
1 11 0.01 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc18velo 
Label: Bicycles 
Question Text: How many of the following goods do any members of your 

household own: A Bicycle? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,466 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
1,188 0 14.03 14.03 
5,286 1 62.44 76.47 
1,062 2 12.54 89.01 
498 3 5.88 94.90 
251 4 2.96 97.86 
107 5 1.26 99.13 
46 6 0.54 99.67 
19 7 0.22 99.89 
5 8 0.06 99.95 
4 9 0.05 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc18mob 
Label: Motorcycles 
Question Text: How many of the following goods do any members of your 

household own: A Motorcycle or Scooter? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,466 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
6,681 0 78.92 78.92 
1,644 1 19.42 98.33 
124 2 1.46 99.80 
14 3 0.17 99.96 
2 4 0.02 99.99 
1 5 0.01 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc18veh 
Label: Animal Carts 
Question Text: How many of the following goods do any members of your 

household own: An Animal-Drawn Cart? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,465 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
4,715 0 55.70 55.70 
2,859 1 33.77 89.47 
891 2 10.53 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc18boe 
Label: Cattle 
Question Text: How many of the following goods do any members of your 

household own: Cattle 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,463 
  
Mean: 4.75 
Standard Deviation: 8.88 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 150 

 
Variable Name: hc19 
Label: Drinking Water 
Question Text: What is the main source of drinking water for members of your 

household during the rainy season? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
30 1 Piped Water 0.35 0.35 
4,596 2 Tube Well or Borehole 54.28 54.64 
1,578 3 Dug Well 18.64 73.27 
424 4 Water from Spring 5.01 78.28 
734 5 Rainwater 8.67 86.95 
4 6 Tanker Truck 0.05 87.00 
3 7 Cart with Small Tank 0.04 87.03 
1,018 8 Surface Water 12.02 99.06 
1 9 Bottled Water 0.01 99.07 
79 10 Other (specify) 0.93 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc20 
Label: HH Water Seeker 
Question Text: Who usually goes to this source to fetch water for your 

household? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,464 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
8,166 1 Adult Woman 96.48 96.48 
108 2 Adult Man 1.28 97.76 
108 3 Girl (Under 15) 1.28 99.03 
22 4 Boy (Under 15) 0.26 99.29 
60 5 Other (specify) 0.71 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc21ann 
Label: Residence Yrs 
Question Text: How long have you been living continuously in (name of current 

place of residence): Years 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,055 
  
Mean: 41.33 
Standard Deviation: 16.36 
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 111 

 
Variable Name: hc21fre 
Label: Residence Permanent 
Question Text: How long have you been living continuously in (name of current 

place of residence): 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
7,601 95 Always/Permanent 89.77 89.77 
866 96 Temporary/Periodically 10.23 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc22 
Label: Age Girls End School 
Question Text: At what age should girls stop attending school? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,459 
  
Frequency Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1,100 Girls should not attend school at all 13.00 13.00 
1 1 0.01 13.02 
1 2 0.01 13.03 
1 6 0.01 13.04 
4 8 0.05 13.09 
45 10 0.53 13.62 
8 11 0.09 13.71 
36 12 0.43 14.14 
41 13 0.48 14.62 
117 14 1.38 16.01 
138 15 1.63 17.64 
104 16 1.23 18.87 
112 17 1.32 20.19 
44 18 0.52 20.71 
5 19 0.06 20.77 
65 20 0.77 21.54 
1 21 0.01 21.55 
1 22 0.01 21.56 
1 24 0.01 21.57 
3 25 0.04 21.61 
4 30 0.05 21.66 
6,627 No limitation 78.34 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc23 
Label: Age Boys End School 
Question Text: At what age should boys stop attending school? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,459 
  
Frequency Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1,015 Boys should not attend school at all 12.00 12.00 
48 2 0.57 12.57 
3 8 0.04 12.60 
2 9 0.02 12.63 
13 10 0.15 12.78 
4 11 0.05 12.83 
6 12 0.07 12.90 
2 13 0.02 12.92 
6 14 0.07 12.99 
19 15 0.22 13.22 
17 16 0.20 13.42 
29 17 0.34 13.76 
17 18 0.20 13.96 
20 19 0.24 14.20 
142 20 1.68 15.88 
5 21 0.06 15.94 
10 22 0.12 16.05 
3 23 0.04 16.09 
5 24 0.06 16.15 
57 25 0.67 16.82 
2 26 0.02 16.85 
2 28 0.02 16.87 
1 29 0.01 16.88 
13 30 0.15 17.04 
1 40 0.01 17.05 
1 60 0.01 17.06 
7,016 No limitation 82.94 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc24 
Label: Kids in Preschool 
Question Text: Are there any children in this household who currently attend 

preschool? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
86 1 Yes 1.02 1.02 
8,381 2 No 98.98 100.00 

 
  



RWJF: 58012 / CMWF: 20060362  Mathematica Policy Research, Inc. 
 

13 

 
Variable Name: hc25a 
Label: HH Women in Mother Lit Training 
Question Text: Do any women in this household participate in literacy training 

of any kind? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
925 1 Yes 10.92 10.92 
7.542 2 No 89.08 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc25b 
Label: HH Women in Any Lit Training 
Question Text: Do any women in this household participate in literacy training 

of any kind? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
2,228 1 Yes 26.31 26.31 
6,239 2 No 73.69 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc26 
Label: School Benefit for Girls 
Question Text: Have you heard anything recently about the schooling benefits 

for girls? 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
5,216 1 Yes 61.60 61.60 
3,251 2 No 38.40 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hc27  
Label: Interview Results 
Question Text: Result of HH interview: 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,466 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
8,194 1 Completed 96.79 96.79 
270 2 Effort Ended 3.19 99.98 
1 3 Refused 0.01 99.99 
1 4 Other (specify) 0.01 100.00 
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Variable Name: hc29 
Label: Data Entry Clerk 
Question Text: Data entry clerk 
Universe: 8,467 
N: 8,467 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
724 Group 1 8.55 8.55 
719 Group 2 8.49 17.04 
731 Group 3 8.63 25.68 
720 Group 4 8.50 34.18 
746 Group 5 8.81 42.99 
713 Group 6 8.42 51.41 
687 Group 7 8.11 59.53 
708 Group 8 8.36 67.89 
661 Group 9 7.81 75.69 
690 Group 10 8.15 83.84 
656 Group 11 7.75 91.59 
712 Group 12 8.41 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hl1 
Label: Child ID 
Question Text: Line No. 
Universe: All 
N: 21,773 
  
Mean: 2.24 
Standard Deviation: 1.50 
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 17 

 
Variable Name: hl3 
Label: Child Relate to HH 
Question Text: What is the relationship of (name) to the head of the household? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,719 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
50 1 Head 0.23 0.23 
46 2 Wife or husband 0.21 0.44 
19,227 3 Son or daughter 88.53 88.97 
1,169 4 Grandchild 5.38 94.35 
101 5 Parent 0.47 94.82 
139 6 Brother or Sister 0.64 95.46 
66 7 Uncle/Aunt 0.30 95.76  
749 8 Niece/Nephew 3.45 99.21 
71 9 Other relative 0.33 99.53 
82 10 Adpoted/Foster/Stepchild 0.38 99.91 
18 11 Not Related 0.08 100.00 
1 98 Don’t Know 0.00 100.00 
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Variable Name: hl4 
Label: Child Gender 
Question Text: Is (name) male or female? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,759 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
11,562 1 Male 53.14 53.14 
10,197 2 Female 46.86 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hl5 
Label: Child Age 
Question Text: How old is (name)? How old was (name) on his/her last birthday? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,747 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
3,713 5 17.07 17.07 
2,428 6 11.16 28.24 
3,652 7 16.79 45.03 
2,774 8 12.76 57.79 
2,704 9 12.43 70.22 
2,546 10 11.71 81.93 
1,242 11 5.71 87.64 
2,688 12 12.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hl7niv 
Label: Ed Level 
Question Text: What is the highest level of school (name) attended?  
Universe: All 
N: 21,756 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
12,843 0 No School 59.03 59.03 
175 1 Preschool 0.80 59.84 
8,511 2 Primary 39.12 98.96 
226 3 Informal Curriculum 1.04 100.00 
1 98 Don’t Know 0.00 100.00 
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Variable Name: hl7cla  
Label: Ed Year 
Question Text: What is the highest grade (name) completed at this level? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,685 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
3,084 1 Grade 1 14.22 14.22 
2,898 2 Grade 2 13.36 27.59 
2,034 3 Grade 3 9.38 36.97 
415 4 Grade 4 1.91 38.88 
225 5 Grade 5 1.04 39.92 
205 6 Grade 6 0.95 40.86 
12,824 7 No Schooling or Preschool 59.14 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hl8 
Label: School Attendance 
Question Text: During the (2007-2008) school year, has (name) attended school 

or preschool at any time? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,760 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
8,532 1 Yes 39.21 39.21 
13,228 2 No 60.79 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hl9 
Label: Why Not School 
Question Text: Why is (name) not enrolled in school? 
Universe: 13,228 
N: 13,204 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
2,881 0 No School in Village 21.82 21.82 
1,736 1 School Fees 13.15 34.97 
3,758 2 Child Too Young 28.46 63.43 
665 3 School Too Far 5.04 68.46 
60 4 Work for Income 0.45 68.92 
2,741 5 Household Work 20.76 89.68 
106 6 Taking Care of Siblings 0.80 90.48 
1,257 7 Other (specify) 9.52 100.00 
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Variable Name: ed2niv 
Label: Current Ed Level 
Question Text: During the current school year, which level and grade is (name) 

attending? (Level) 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,476 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1 0 Preschool 0.01 0.01 
8,175 1 Primary 96.45 96.46 
228 2 Secondary 2.69 99.15 
37 3 Higher 0.44 99.59 
35 6 Non Standard Curriculum 0.41 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed2cla 
Label: Current Ed Year 
Question Text: During the current school year, which level and grade is (name) 

attending? (Grade) 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,484 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1 0 Preschool 0.01 0.01 
3,013 1 Grade 1 35.51 35.53 
2,758 2 Grade 2 32.51 68.03 
1,923 3 Grade 3 22.67 90.70 
385 4 Grade 4 4.54 95.24 
209 5 Grade 5 2.46 97.70 
195 6 Grade 6 2.30 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed3 
Label: Textbook Usage 
Question Text: Does (name) have access to a complete set of textbooks for his 

or her use? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,446 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
7,315 1 Yes 86.61 86.61 
1,131 2 No 13.39 100.00 
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Variable Name: ed4 
Label: Obtain Textbooks 
Question Text: How did (name) obtain the textbooks that he/she has? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 7,648 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 

6,404 1 Provided by school, can take 
home 83.73 83.73 

1,091 2 Provided by school, can’t take 
home 14.27 98.00 

9 3 Newly bought from school 0.12 98.12 

77 4 Newly bought from private 
market 1.01 99.12 

7 5 Gift 0.09 99.22 
2 6 From sibling 0.03 99.24 
47 7 Bought used 0.61 99.86 
11 8 Other (specify) 0.14 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed5 
Label: Private or Public 
Question Text: Is the school that (name) attends public or private? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,442 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
8,280 1 Public 98.08 98.08 
9 2 Private, Secular 0.11 98.19 
106 3 Private, Religious 1.26 99.44 
7 4 Koranic School 0.08 99.53 
35 5 Non Formal School 0.41 99.94 
5 6 Other (specify) 0.06 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed6eco 
Label: School 
Question Text: What is the name of the school that (name) is currently 

attending and in which village is it located? (School name) 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,459 
  
Mean: 184.02 
Standard Deviation: 122.24 
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 489 
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Variable Name: ed6vil 
Label: School Village 
Question Text: What is the name of the school that (name) is currently 

attending and in which village is it located? (Village) 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,459 
  
Mean: 170.25 
Standard Deviation: 121.09 
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 488 

 
Variable Name: ed7 
Label: School Distance in Kilometers 
Question Text: How far away from your home is the school (name) has been 

attending during the current school year? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,399 
  
Mean: 1.26 
Standard Deviation: 1.33 
Minimum: 0.01 
Maximum: 13 

 
Variable Name: ed8 
Label: School Travel Time One Way in Minutes 
Question Text: How long does it take (name) to travel to his/her school? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,396 
  
Mean: 21.23 
Standard Deviation: 19.22 
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 115 

 
Variable Name: ed9 
Label: School Attendance 
Question Text: Did (name) attend school on the most recent day the school was 

open (day)? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,444 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
8,201 1 Yes 97.12 97.12 
243 2 No 2.88 100.00 
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Variable Name: ed10 
Label: Reason for Absence 
Question Text: What was the principal reason for (name) missing school? 

Inquire if (name) did not go to school. 
Universe: 243 
N: 183 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
76 1 Sick 41.53 41.53 
5 2 Funeral 2.73 44.26 
11 3 Other Ceremony 6.01 50.27 
16 5 Household Chores 8.74 59.02 
1 6 Financial Reasons 0.55 59.56 
8 7 Taking Care of Siblings 4.37 63.93 
4 98 Child Refused 2.19 66.12 
62 9 Other (specify) 33.88 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed11 
Label: Days School Open Past Week 
Question Text: How many days has (name’s) school been open in the past 7 

days? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,411 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
13 1 0.15 0.15 
54 2 0.64 0.80 
25 3 0.30 1.09 
257 4 3.06 4.15 
7,429 5 88.32 92.47 
633 6 7.53 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed12 
Label: School Attendance Past Week 
Question Text: How many days has (name) attended school in the past 7 days? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,388 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
12 0 0.14 0.14 
23 1 0.27 0.42 
62 2 0.74 1.16 
47 3 0.56 1.72 
338 4 4.03 5.75 
7,293 5 86.95 92.69 
613 6 7.31 100.00 

 



RWJF: 58012 / CMWF: 20060362  Mathematica Policy Research, Inc. 
 

21 

Variable Name: ed13 
Label: Principal Reason for Absence 
Question Text: What was the principal reason for (name) missing school in the 

past 7 days? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 178 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
108 1 Sick 60.67 60.67 
5 2 Funeral 2.81 63.48 
7 3 Other Ceremony 3.93 67.42 
1 4 Work for Income 0.56 67.98 
13 5 Household Chores 7.30 75.28 
6 6 Financial Reasons 3.37 78.65 
11 7 Taking Care of Siblings 6.18 84.83 
13 98 Child Refused 7.30 92.13 
14 9 Other (specify) 7.87 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed14 
Label: Age Started School 
Question Text: How old was (name) when he/she first entered primary school? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,389 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
14 1 0.17 0.17 
446 5 5.32 5.48 
1,774 6 21.15 26.63 
4,068 7 48.49 75.12 
1,037 8 12.36 87.48 
608 9 7.25 94.73 
275 10 3.28 98.01 
121 11 1.44 99.45 
46 12 0.55 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed15 
Label: Feeding Program 
Question Text: Does (name) participate in any feeding program at his/her 

school? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,424 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
7,308 1 Yes 86.75 86.75 
1,116 2 No 13.25 100.00 
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Variable Name: ed161 
Label: Meal Type 
Question Text: What kind of meal does (name) receive at his/her school? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 7,285 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
86 1 Breakfast 1.18 1.18 
502 2 Snack 6.89 8.07 
5,737 3 Lunch 78.75 86.82 
825 13 Breakfast and  Lunch 11.32 98.15 
45 23 Snack and Lunch 0.62 98.76 
90 4 Other (specify) 1.24 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed17 
Label: Meals Per Week 
Question Text: How many times per week does (name) receive this meal? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 7,283 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
39 1 0.54 0.54 
375 2 5.15 5.68 
25 3 0.34 6.03 
217 4 2.98 9.01 
6,245 5 85.75 94.75 
382 6 5.25 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed18a 
Label: Bisongo 
Question Text: Does the school (name) attends offer a Bisongo? 
Universe:  
N: 8,416 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
404 1 Yes 4.80 4.80 
7,947 2 No 94.43 99.32 
65 0 Don’t Know 0.77 100.00 

 
  

                                                 

1 sc9 and ed16 are similar questions about the meals or snacks served at school. sc9 was asked of respondents at 
schools (headmasters or teachers) regarding the food served at their school. ed16 was asked of household respondents 
about the food served at their children’s schools. Response categories differ for these two questions as interviewers 
added additional categories in the field in an inconsistent manner. 
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Variable Name: ed18b 
Label: Separate Gender Bathrooms 
Question Text: Does the school (name) attends offer separate bathrooms for 

boys and girls? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,276 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
5,584 1 Yes 67.47 67.47 
2,692 2 No 32.53 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed18c 
Label: Canteen 
Question Text: Does the school (name) attends offer school canteen? 
Universe: All 
N: 8,415 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
6,881 1 Yes 81.77 81.77 
1,534 2 No 18.23 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed18d 
Label: Dry Rations for Girls 
Question Text: Does the school (name) attends offer dry rations for girls only? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,372 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
3,083 1 Yes 36.83 36.83 
5,289 2 No 63.17 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed18e 
Label: Dry Rations for Girls and Boys 
Question Text: Does the school (name) attends offer dry rations for girls and 

boys? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,371 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
239 1 Yes 2.86 2.86 
8,132 2 No 97.14 100.00 
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Variable Name: ed18f 
Label: Textbooks 
Question Text: Does the school (name) attends offer textbooks? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,426 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
7,748 1 Yes 91.95 91.95 
678 2 No 8.05 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ed19 
Label: First Reason for School 
Question Text: What is the most important reason to you for sending (name) to 

school? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,429 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
4,446 1 Distance to School 52.75 52.75 
73 2 Bisongo 0.87 53.61 
1,063 3 Textbooks 12.61 66.22 
466 4 School Canteen 5.53 71.75 
42 5 Dry Rations 0.50 72.25 

1 6 Separate Bathrooms for Boys 
and Girls 0.01 72.26 

2,338 7 Other (specify) 27.74 100.00 
 
Variable Name: ed20 
Label: Second Reason for School 
Question Text: What is the second most important reason to you for sending 

(name) to school? 
Universe: 8,532 
N: 8,356 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1,574 1 Distance to School 18.84 18.84 
40 2 Bisongo 0.48 19.32 
3,009 3 Textbooks 36.01 55.33 
2,036 4 School Canteen 24.37 79.69 
175 5 Dry Rations 2.09 81.79 

16 6 Separate Bathrooms for Boys 
and Girls 0.19 81.98 

1,506 7 Other (specify) 18.02 100.00 
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Variable Name: cl3 
Label: Work 
Question Text: During the past week, did (name) do any kind of work for 

someone who is not a member of this household?  For pay in 
cash or kind? 

Universe: All 
N: 21,703 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
144 1 Yes, For Pay (cash or kind) 0.66 0.66 
1,052 2 Yes, Unpaid 4.85 5.51 
20,507 3 No  to CL5 94.49 100.00 

 
Variable Name: cl4 
Label: Hours Worked 
Question Text: Since last (day of the week), about how many hours did he/she 

do this work for someone who is not a member of this 
household? 

Universe: All 
N: 1,359 
  
Mean: 5.15 
Standard Deviation: 4.95 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 21 

 
Variable Name: cl5 
Label: Work Past Year 
Question Text: At any time during the past year, did (name) do any kind of work 

for someone who is not a member of this household? For pay in 
cash or kind? 

Universe: All 
N: 21,701 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
191 1 Yes, For Pay (cash or kind) 0.88 0.88 
1,802 2 Yes, Unpaid 8.30 9.18 
19,708 3 No  to CL5 90.82 100.00 

 
Variable Name: cl6 
Label: Collect Firewood 
Question Text: During the past week, did (name) help with collecting firewood? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,683 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
8,801 1 Yes 40.59 40.59 
12,882 2 No 59.41 100.00 
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Variable Name: cl7 
Label: Cleaning 
Question Text: During the past week, did (name) help with cleaning? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,693 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
8,442 1 Yes 38.92 38.92 
13,251 2 No 61.08 100.00 

 
Variable Name: cl8 
Label: Fetch Water 
Question Text: During the past week did (name) help with fetching water? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,697 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
11,369 1 Yes 52.40 52.40 
10,328 2 No 47.60 100.00 

 
Variable Name: cl9 
Label: Care for Siblings 
Question Text: During the past week, did (name) help with taking care of 

younger siblings? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,700 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
10,189 1 Yes 46.95 46.95 
11,511 2 No 53.05 100.00 

 
Variable Name: cl10 
Label: Tend Animals 
Question Text: During the past week, did (name) help tend animals? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,702 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
6,230 1 Yes 28.71 28.71 
15,472 2 No 71.29 100.00 
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Variable Name: cl11 
Label: Farming 
Question Text: During the past week, did (name) help with farming? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,704 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1,573 1 Yes 7.25 7.25 
20,131 2 No 92.75 100.00 

 
Variable Name: cl12 
Label: Shopping 
Question Text: During the past week, did (name) help with shopping? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,704 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
5,682 1 Yes 26.18 26.18 
16,022 2 No 73.82 100.00 

 
Variable Name: cl13 
Label: Family Work 
Question Text: During the past week, did (name) do any other family work (in a 

business or selling goods in the street)? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,701 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1,494 1 Yes 6.88 6.88 
20,207 2 No 93.12 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ma2_3 
Label: Identify 3 
Question Text: Are you able to identify the following numbers? (3) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,726 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
7,521 1 Yes 34.62 34.62 
14,205 2 No 65.38 100.00 
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Variable Name: ma2_9 
Label: Identify 9 
Question Text: Are you able to identify the following numbers? (9) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,726 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
6,232 1 Yes 28.68 28.68 
15,494 2 No 71.32 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ma3chi 
Label: Count Dogs 
Question Text: Are you able to count the following items? (Four Dogs) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,729 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
5,914 1 Yes 27.22 27.22 
15,815 2 No 72.78 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ma3poi 
Label: Count Fish 
Question Text: Are you able to count the following items? (Seven Fish) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,726 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
5,642 1 Yes 25.97 25.97 
16,084 2 No 74.03 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ma4_78 
Label: Greater Number 7 8 
Question Text: Of the numbers below, are you able to identify the greater 

number? (7 and 8) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,727 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
4,988 1 Yes 22.96 22.96 
16,739 2 No 77.04 100.00 
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Variable Name: ma4_45 
Label: Greater Number 4 5 
Question Text: Of the numbers below, are you able to identify the greater 

number? (4 and 5) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,727 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
5,084 1 Yes 23.40 23.40 
16,643 2 No 76.60 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ma4_92 
Label: Greater Number 9 2 
Question Text: Of the numbers below, are you able to identify the greater 

number? (9 and 2) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,730 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
4,829 1 Yes 22.22 22.22 
16,901 2 No 77.78 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ma5_42 
Label: Addition 4 2 
Question Text: Are you able to complete the following addition? (4+2=) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,731 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
4,681 1 Yes 21.54 21.54 
17,050 2 No 78.46 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ma5_71 
Label: Addition 7 1 
Question Text: Are you able to complete the following addition? (7+1=) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,731 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
4,346 1 Yes 20.00 20.00 
17,385 2 No 80.00 100.00 
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Variable Name: ma6_31 
Label: Subtraction 3 1 
Question Text: Are you able to complete the following subtraction? (3-1=) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,731 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
4,295 1 Yes 19.76 19.76 
17,436 2 No 80.24 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ma6_85 
Label: Subtraction 8 5 
Question Text: Are you able to complete the following subtraction? (8-5=) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,731 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
3,509 1 Yes 16.15 16.15 
18,222 2 No 83.85 100.00 

 
Variable Name: fa1 
Label: Line 
Question Text: Line Number 
Universe: All 
N: 21,733 
  
Mean: 2.24 
Standard Deviation: 1.50 
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 17 

 
Variable Name: fa2c 
Label: Identify C 
Question Text: Are you able to identify the following letters? (C) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,734 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
6,308 1 Yes 29.02 29.02 
15,426 2 No 70.98 100.00 
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Variable Name: fa2t 
Label: Identify T 
Question Text: Are you able to identify the following letters? (T) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,733 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
5,694 1 Yes 26.20 26.20 
16,039 2 No 73.80 100.00 

 
Variable Name: fa3pap 
Label: Read Papa 
Question Text: Are you able to read the following words? (Papa) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,734 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
4,825 1 Yes 22.20 22.20 
16,909 2 No 77.80 100.00 

 
Variable Name: fa3v_l 
Label: Read Velo 
Question Text: Are you able to read the following words? (Velo) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,734 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
4,135 1 Yes 19.03 19.03 
17,599 2 No 80.97 100.00 

 
Variable Name: fa4eco 
Label: Read Ecole 
Question Text: Are you able to read the following more difficult words? (Ecole) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,732 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
3,569 1 Yes 16.42 16.42 
18,163 2 No 83.58 100.00 

 
  



RWJF: 58012 / CMWF: 20060362  Mathematica Policy Research, Inc. 
 

32 

Variable Name: fa4tom 
Label: Read Tomate 
Question Text: Are you able to read the following more difficult words? 

(Tomate) 
Universe: All 
N: 21,733 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
3,092 1 Yes 14.23 14.23 
18,641 2 No 85.77 100.00 

 
Variable Name: fa5 
Label: Pick Missing Word 1 
Question Text: Are you able to identify the correct missing word?  
Universe: All 
N: 21,733 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1,747 1 Yes 8.04 8.04 
19,986 2 No 91.96 100.00 

 
Variable Name: fa6 
Label: Pick Missing Word 2 
Question Text: Are you able to identify the correct missing word? 
Universe: All 
N: 21,733 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1,215 1 Yes 5.59 5.59 
20,518 2 No 94.41 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sch1 
Label: SCH Village ID 
Question Text: Village ID 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
Description: Contains the village ID numbers.  

 
Variable Name: sch2 
Label: SCH ID 
Question Text: School ID 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
Description: Contains the school ID numbers. 
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Variable Name: sch5 
Label: SCH Date 
Question Text: Day/Month/Year of Interview 
Universe: 278 
N: 270 
  
Unique Values: 20 
Minimum: November 25, 2007 
Maximum: February 9. 2008 

 
Variable Name: sch6 
Label: SCH Province 
Question Text: Province 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
32 1 Banwa 11.51 11.51 
53 2 Namentenga 19.06 30.58 
43 3 Sanmatenga 15.47 46.04 
62 4 Gnagna 22.30 68.35 
11 5 Komandjari 3.96 72.30 
13 6 Tapoa 4.68 76.98 
15 7 Oudalan 5.40 82.37 
16 8 Seno 5.76 88.13 
23 9 Soum 8.27 96.40 
10 10 Yagha 3.60 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sch7 
Label: SCH Department 
Question Text: Department 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
Description: Contains the school department number. The codes can be 

found in the appendix in the codebook. 
  
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 59 

 
Variable Name: sch8 
Label: School 
Question Text: Name of School 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
Description: Contains the number that corresponds with the name of the 

school.  
  
Minimum: 6 
Maximum: 454 
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Variable Name: sch10 
Label: Position 
Question Text: Position of Respondent 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
238 1 Head Master 85.61 85.61 
40 3 Teacher 14.39 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sch11 
Label: SCH Interview Results 

Question Text: Result of School Interview 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
255 1 Completed 91.73 91.73 
21 2 Effort Ended 7.55 99.28 
2 4 School Not Found/Destroyed 0.72 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sc1  
Label: School Village 
Question Text: Is this school located in [village name]? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
206 1 Yes 74.10 74.10 
72 2 No 25.90 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sc2 
Label: Public or Private 
Question Text: Is this a public school or a private school? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
274 1 Public 98.56 98.56 
1 2 Private Secular 0.36 98.92 
2 3 Private Religious 0.72 99.64 
1 96 Other (specify) 0.36 100.00 
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Variable Name: sc3 
Label: Year School Opened 
Question Text: In which year did this school first open? 
Universe: 278 
N: 276 
  
Unique Values: 33 
Minimum: 1961 
Maximum: 2007 

 
Variable Name: sc4_1gi 
Label: Male Enrolled Students in CP1 
Question Text: How many male students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 22.06 
Standard Deviation: 15.66 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 85 

 
Variable Name: sc4_1fi 
Label: Female Enrolled Students in CP1 
Question Text: How many female students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 23.95 
Standard Deviation: 16.67 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 92 

 
Variable Name: sc4_1gr 
Label: Male Repeat Students in CP1 
Question Text: How many male students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 1.35 
Standard Deviation: 2.87 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 18 
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Variable Name: sc4_1fr 
Label: Female Repeat Students in CP1 
Question Text: How many female students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 1.34 
Standard Deviation: 3.02 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 28 

 
Variable Name: sc4_2gi 
Label: Male Enrolled Students in CP2 
Question Text: How many male students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 17.67 
Standard Deviation: 16.51 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 71 

 
Variable Name: sc4_2fi 
Label: Female Enrolled Students in CP2 
Question Text: How many female students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 17.85 
Standard Deviation: 15.93 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 63 

 
Variable Name: sc4_2gr 
Label: Male Repeat Students in CP2 
Question Text: How many male students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 1 
Standard Deviation: 3.04 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 36 
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Variable Name: sc4_2fr 
Label: Female Repeat Students in CP2 
Question Text: How many female students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 277 
  
Mean: 0.77 
Standard Deviation: 1.94 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 67 

 
Variable Name: sc4_3gi 
Label: Male Enrolled Students in CE1 
Question Text: How many male students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 16.55 
Standard Deviation: 17.15 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 67 

 
Variable Name: sc4_3fi 
Label: Female Enrolled Students in CE1 
Question Text: How many female students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 13.69 
Standard Deviation: 14.73 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 61 

 
Variable Name: sc4_3gr 
Label: Male Repeat Students in CE1 
Question Text: How many male students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 0.80 
Standard Deviation: 2.28 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 14 
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Variable Name: sc4_3fr 
Label: Female Repeat Students in CE1 
Question Text: How many female students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 0.60 
Standard Deviation: 1.91 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 19 

 
Variable Name: sc4_4gi 
Label: Male Enrolled Students in CE2 
Question Text: How many male students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 5.66 
Standard Deviation: 12.02 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 57 

 
Variable Name: sc4_4fi 
Label: Female Enrolled Students in CE2 
Question Text: How many female students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 4.18 
Standard Deviation: 8.97 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 51 

 
Variable Name: sc4_4gr 
Label: Male Repeat Students in CE2 
Question Text: How many male students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 0.53 
Standard Deviation: 1.64 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 12 
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Variable Name: sc4_4fr 
Label: Female Repeat Students in CE2 
Question Text: How many female students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 277 
  
Mean: 0.52 
Standard Deviation: 1.77 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 14 

 
Variable Name: sc4_5gi 
Label: Male Enrolled Students in CM1 
Question Text: How many male students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 5.07 
Standard Deviation: 10.71 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 54 

 
Variable Name: sc4_5fi 
Label: Female Enrolled Students in CM1 
Question Text: How many female students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 3.68 
Standard Deviation: 7.90 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 42 

 
Variable Name: sc4_5gr 
Label: Male Repeat Students in CM1 
Question Text: How many male students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 0.60 
Standard Deviation: 2.39 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 26 
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Variable Name: sc4_5fr 
Label: Female Repeat Students in CM1 
Question Text: How many female students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 0.42 
Standard Deviation: 1.54 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 13 

 
Variable Name: sc4_6gi 
Label: Male Enrolled Students in CM2 
Question Text: How many male students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 4.13 
Standard Deviation: 8.98 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 44 

 
Variable Name: sc4_6fi 
Label: Female Students in CM2 
Question Text: How many female students are enrolled in each grade?  

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 2.67 
Standard Deviation: 6.30 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 37 

 
Variable Name: sc4_6gr 
Label: Male Repeat Students in CM2 
Question Text: How many male students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 1.16 
Standard Deviation: 3.49 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 26 
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Variable Name: sc4_6fr 
Label: Female Repeat Students in CM2 
Question Text: How many female students are repeaters? 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Mean: 0.88 
Standard Deviation: 2.57 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 20 

 
Variable Name: sc5 
Label: SCH Weeks Open 
Question Text: How many weeks was this school actually open during the last 

academic year? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
20 0 7.19 7.19 
1 1 0.36 7.55 
5 20 1.80 9.35 
1 21 0.36 9.71 
1 22 0.36 10.07 
1 23 0.36 10.43 
3 24 1.08 11.51 
2 26 0.72 12.23 
2 27 0.72 12.95 
16 28 5.76 18.71 
3 29 1.08 19.78 
9 30 3.24 23.02 
3 31 1.08 24.10 
137 32 49.28 73.38 
18 33 6.47 79.86 
26 34 9.35 89.21 
1 35 0.36 89.57 
29 36 10.43 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sc6_c 
Label: Language Math 
Question Text: What language is used for…(Mathematics Instruction) 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
265 1 French 95.32 95.32 
12 2 Moore 4.32 99.64 
1 10 Gulmachema 0.36 100.0 
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Variable Name: sc6_l 
Label: Language Reading 
Question Text: What language is used for…(Reading Instruction) 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
270 1 French 97.12 97.12 
8 2 Moore 2.88 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sc6_g 
Label: Language General 
Question Text: What language is used for…(General Conversation) 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
248 1 French 89.21 89.21 
24 2 Moore 8.63 97.84 
3 3 Fulfode 1.08 98.92 
3 10 Gulmachema 1.08 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sc7 
Label: All Students Admitted 
Question Text: During this school year, were all students who wanted to enroll 

in this school admitted? 
Universe: 278 
N: 274 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
219 1 Yes 79.93 79.93 
55 2 No 20.07 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sc8 
Label: Feeding Program 
Question Text: Does this school have a feeding program? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
233 1 Yes 83.81 83.81 
45 2 No 16.19 100.00 
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Variable Name: sc92 
Label: SCH Food Offering 
Question Text: What kind of meal or snack does the school offer? 
Universe: 278 
N: 232 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1 2 Snack 0.43 0.43 
176 3 Lunch 75.86 76.29 
54 4 Other (specify) 23.28 99.57 
1 5 Breakfast and Snack 0.43 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sc10 
Label: SCH Type of Feeding Program 
Question Text: What type of feeding program is offered by the school? 
Universe: 278 
N: 232 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
141 1 Canteen 60.78 60.78 
4 2 Dry Rations 1.72 62.50 
87 3 Canteen and Dry Rations 37.50 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sc11 
Label: Health Intervention 
Question Text: Does the school provide any health interventions? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
122 1 Yes 43.88 43.88 
156 2 No 56.12 100.00 

 
  

                                                 

2 sc9 and ed16 are similar questions about the meals or snacks served at school. sc9 was asked of respondents at 
schools (headmasters or teachers) regarding the food served at their school. ed16 was asked of household respondents 
about the food served at their children’s schools. Response categories differ for these two questions as interviewers 
added additional categories in the field in an inconsistent manner. 
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Variable Name: sc12 
Label: Student Textbooks 
Question Text: Does each student have a complete set of textbooks for his or 

her use? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
127 1 Yes, Sole Use 45.68 45.68 
52 2 Yes, Shared Use 18.71 64.39 
99 3 No 35.61 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp1 
Label: Current Teachers 
Question Text: How many teachers are currently teaching in this school, 

including trainees? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
37 1 13.31 13.31 
103 2 37.05 50.36 
99 3 35.61 85.97 
14 4 5.04 91.01 
5 5 1.80 92.81 
15 6 5.40 98.20 
5 7 1.80 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp2 
Label: Female Teachers 
Question Text: How many of these teachers are female? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
128 0 46.04 46.04 
87 1 31.29 77.34 
47 2 16.91 94.24 
12 3 4.32 98.56 
4 4 1.44 100.00 
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Variable Name: sp3 
Label: Female Teachers Merit Awards 
Question Text: How many female teachers have received a merit-based award? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
271 0 97.48 97.48 
6 1 2.16 99.64 
1 2 0.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp4 
Label: Teachers Post Secondary Degrees 
Question Text: How many teachers have a post-secondary degree? 
Universe: 278 
N: 277 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
248 0 89.53 89.53 
28 1 10.11 99.64 
1 2 0.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp5_tit 
Label: Titulaires Teachers 
Question Text: How many teachers are there in each category: (Number of 

Titulaires) 
Universe: 278 
N: 277 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
51 0 18.41 18.41 
36 1 13.00 31.41 
72 2 25.99 57.40 
86 3 31.05 88.45 
8 4 2.89 91.34 
6 5 2.17 93.50 
16 6 5.78 99.28 
2 7 0.72 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp5_sup 
Label: Substitute Teachers 
Question Text: How many teachers are there in each category: (Number of 

Substitutes) 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
264 0 94.96 94.96 
13 1 4.68 99.64 
1 2 0.36 100.00 
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Variable Name: sp5_adj 
Label: Trainee Teachers 
Question Text: How many teachers are there in each category: (Number of 

Trainees) 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
278 0 100.00 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp5_ia 
Label: Assistant Teachers 
Question Text: How many teachers are there in each category: (Number of 

Assistant Teachers) 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
273 0 98.20 98.20 
4 1 1.44 99.64 
1 3 0.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp5_iac 
Label: Certified Assistant Teachers 
Question Text: How many teachers are there in each category: (Number of 

Certified Assistant Teachers) 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
40 0 14.39 14.39 
50 1 17.99 32.37 
104 2 37.41 69.78 
59 3 21.22 91.01 
12 4 4.32 95.32 
10 5 3.60 98.92 
3 6 1.08 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp5_ic 
Label: Certified Teachers 
Question Text: How many teachers are there in each category: (Number of 

Certified Teachers) 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
189 0 67.99 67.99 
67 1 24.10 92.09 
16 2 5.76 97.84 
5 3 1.80 99.64 
1 4 0.36 100.00 
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Variable Name: sp5_ip 
Label: Principal Teachers 
Question Text: How many teachers are there in each category: (Number of 

Principal Teachers) 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
265 0 95.32 95.32 
10 1 3.60 98.92 
3 2 1.08 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp6_0_5 
Label: Teachers Experience Under 5 Years 
Question Text: Now, I would like some information on the teaching experience 

of these teachers. How many of these teachers have…(Less than 
5 years) 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
21 0 7.55 7.55 
93 1 33.45 41.01 
96 2 34.53 75.54 
50 3 17.99 93.53 
8 4 2.88 96.40 
9 5 3.24 99.64 
1 6 0.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp6_5_10 
Label: Teachers Experience 5 to 10 Years 
Question Text: Now, I would like some information on the teaching experience 

of these teachers. How many of these teachers have…(5 Years 
but less than 10 Years) 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
149 0 53.60 53.60 
86 1 30.94 84.53 
36 2 12.95 97.48 
3 3 1.08 98.56 
1 4 0.36 98.92 
3 5 1.08 100.00 
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Variable Name: sp6_10 
Label: Teachers Experience 10 or More Years 
Question Text: Now, I would like some information on the teaching experience 

of these teachers. How many of these teachers have…(10 or 
more Years) 

Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
229 0 82.37 82.37 
48 1 17.27 99.64 
1 2 0.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp7 
Label: Teacher Absence 
Question Text: How often is a typical teacher absent? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
12 1 Once Per Week 4.32 4.32 
36 2 2-3 Times Per Month 12.95 17.27 
151 3 Once Per Month 54.32 71.58 
79 4 Less Than Once Per Month 28.42 100.00 

 
Variable Name: sp8 
Label: Teacher Training Gender Equality 
Question Text: How many teachers have received training on treating boys and 

girls equally in the classroom? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
183 0 65.83 65.83 
74 1 26.62 92.45 
20 2 7.19 99.64 
1 3 0.36 100.00 
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Variable Name: ss1 
Label: Classrooms 
Question Text: How many classrooms does this school have? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
33 1 11.87 11.87 
17 2 6.12 17.99 
198 3 71.22 89.21 
4 4 1.44 90.65 
2 5 0.72 91.37 
23 6 8.27 99.64 
1 8 0.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss2 
Label: Usable Classrooms 
Question Text: How many classrooms are usable? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
3 0 1.08 1.08 
31 1 11.15 12.23 
32 2 11.51 23.74 
187 3 67.27 91.01 
3 4 1.08 92.09 
6 5 2.16 94.24 
16 6 5.76 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss3 
Label: Usable Classrooms with Blackboards  
Question Text: How many of these usable classrooms have a blackboard? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
8 0 2.91 2.91 
26 1 9.45 12.36 
30 2 10.91 23.27 
187 3 68.00 91.27 
2 4 0.73 92.00 
6 5 2.18 94.18 
16 6 5.82 100.00 
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Variable Name: ss4 
Label: Usable Classrooms with Legible Blackboards 
Question Text: How many of these usable classrooms have a blackboard that is 

legible to all students? 
Universe: 278 
N: 267 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
19 0 7.12 7.12 
19 1 7.12 14.23 
32 2 11.99 26.22 
176 3 65.92 92.13 
2 4 0.75 92.88 
4 5 1.50 94.38 
15 6 5.62 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss5 
Label: Usable Classrooms in the Rain 
Question Text: How many classrooms can be used when it rains? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
55 0 19.78 19.78 
5 1 1.80 21.58 
18 2 6.47 28.06 
180 3 64.75 92.81 
2 4 0.72 93.53 
7 5 2.52 96.04 
11 6 3.96 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss6 
Label: Enough Desks and Chairs 
Question Text: Are there enough desks and/or chairs for all students in this 

school? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
178 1 Yes 64.03 64.03 
100 2 No 35.97 100.00 
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Variable Name: ss7 
Label: Percentage Students No Desk or Chair 
Question Text: What percentage of students do not have desks or chairs? 
Universe: 278 
N: 189 
  
Mean: 27.36 
Standard Deviation: 34.56 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 100 

 
Variable Name: ss8 
Label: Outdoors Classes 
Question Text: Do any classes meet outside because of lack of classrooms? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
12 1 Yes 4.32 4.32 
266 2 No 95.68 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss9 
Label: Amount Outdoors Classes 
Question Text: How many classes meet outside? 
Universe: 278 
N: 129 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
118 0 91.47 91.47 
8 1 6.20 97.67 
2 2 1.55 99.22 
1 3 0.78 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss10 
Label: SCH Water Supply 
Question Text: Does this school have a water supply? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
170 1 Yes 61.15 61.15 
108 2 No 38.85 100.00 
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Variable Name: ss11 
Label: SCH Toilets 
Question Text: Does this school have toilet facilities for students? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
205 1 Yes 73.74 73.74 
73 2 No 26.26 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss12 
Label: SCH Separate Gender Toilets 
Question Text: Do girls and boys have separate toilet facilities? 
Universe: 278 
N: 205 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
168 1 Yes 81.95 81.95 
37 2 No 18.05 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss13 
Label: SCH Preschool 
Question Text: Does this school operate a preschool (Bisongos)? 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
15 1 Yes 5.40 5.40 
263 2 No 94.60 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss14 
Label: SCH Floor Material 
Question Text: Main material of the school floor. 
Universe: 278 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
49 11 Earth/Sand 17.63 17.63 
2 12 Dung 0.72 18.35 
1 21 Wood Planks 0.36 18.71 
226 34 Cement 81.29 100.00 
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Variable Name: ss15 
Label: SCH Roof Material 
Question Text: Main material of the school roof. 
Universe: 278 
N: 277 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
3 11 No Roof 1.08 1.08 
41 12 Thatch/Palm Leaf 14.80 15.88 
227 31 Metal 81.95 97.83 
4 32 Wood 1.44 99.28 
1 35 Cement 0.36 99.64 
1 96 Other (specify) 0.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: ss16 
Label: SCH Wall Material 
Question Text: Main material of the walls. 
Universe: 278 
N: 277 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
11 11 No Walls 3.97 3.97 
4 12 Cane/Palm/Trunks 1.44 5.42 
7 14 Adobe 2.53 7.94 
27 15 Straw 9.75 17.69 
190 31 Cement 68.59 86.28 
2 32 Stone with Lime/Cement 0.72 87.00 
30 33 Bricks  10.83 97.83 
5 34 Cement Blocks  1.81 99.64 
1 96 Other (specify) 0.36 100.00 

 
Variable Name: dateec 
Label: Date 
Question Text: Date of Visit 
Universe: 284 
N: 284 
  
Minimum: 21JAN2008 
Maximum: 07MAR2008 

 
Variable Name: ouvoct 
Label: Days School was Open in October 
Question Text: Number of days school was open in: October 
Universe: 284 
N: 274 
  
Mean: 14.06 
Standard Deviation: 6.71 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 23 
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Variable Name: ouvnov 
Label: Days School was Open in November 
Question Text: Number of days school was open in: November 
Universe: 284 
N: 275 
  
Mean: 19.09 
Standard Deviation: 3.88 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 25 

 
Variable Name: ouvd_c 
Label: Days School was Open in December 
Question Text: Number of days school was open in: December 
Universe: 284 
N: 274 
  
Mean: 11.22 
Standard Deviation: 2.38 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 18 

 
Variable Name: ouvjan 
Label: Days School was Open in January 
Question Text: Number of days school was open in: January 
Universe: 284 
N: 275 
  
Mean: 18.89 
Standard Deviation: 3.03 
Minimum: 3 
Maximum: 26 

 
Variable Name: ligne 
Label: Line Number 
Question Text: Line no. 
Universe: All 
N: 7,188 
Description: Contains the line numbers. 
  
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 576 
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Variable Name: num_na 
Label: Student Household Number 
Question Text: Student Household Number 
Universe: All 
N: 7,316 
  
Minimum: 2 
Maximum: 10,029 

 
Variable Name: nuelev 
Label: Students in Household 
Question Text: Number of Students in the Household 
Universe: All 
N: 7,316 
  
Mean: 1.94 
Standard Deviation: 1.32 
Minimum: 1 
Maximum: 17 

 
Variable Name: sexe 
Label: Sex 
Question Text: Sex  
Universe: All 
N: 7,308 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
3,770 1 Yes 51.59 51.59 
3,538 2 No 48.41 100.00 

 
Variable Name: claselev 
Label: Student Grade 
Question Text: Student Grade 
Universe: All 
N: 7,301 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
1,674 1 CE1 22.93 22.93 
314 2 CE2 4.30 27.23 
170 3 CM1 2.33 29.56 
158 4 CM2 2.16 31.72 
2,608 5 CP1 35.72 67.44 
2,377 6 CP2 32.56 100.00 
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Variable Name: presaj 
Label: Student in School Today 
Question Text: Is student in school today? 
Universe: All 
N: 7,316 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
7,056 1 Yes 96.45 96.45 
260 2 No 3.55 100.00 

 
Variable Name: pr_s3jr 
Label: Past 3 Days School Attendance 
Question Text: Of the last three days the school was open, how many did the 

student attend? 
Universe: All 
N: 7,316 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
1 0 0.01 0.01 
42 1 0.57 0.59 
372 2 5.08 5.67 
6,901 3 94.33 100.00 

 
Variable Name: freqpre 
Label: freqpre 
Question Text: How often does the student usually attend school? 
Universe: All 
N: 7,315 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
6,643 1 Always 90.81 90.81 
504 2 Often 6.89 97.70 
129 3 Sometimes 1.76 99.47 
26 4 Rarely 0.36 99.82 
13 5 Never 0.18 100.00 

 
Variable Name: absoct 
Label: Days Absent Per Month in October 
Question Text: Number of days the student was absent, per month, since the 

start of the 2007-2008 school year. Write zero if the student 
wasn’t absent during the month considered. 

Universe: All 
N: 7,263 
  
Mean: 0.19 
Standard Deviation: 0.96 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 22 
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Variable Name: absnov 
Label: Days Absent Per Month in November 
Question Text: Number of days the student was absent, per month, since the 

start of the 2007-2008 school year. Write zero if the student 
wasn’t absent during the month considered. 

Universe: All 
N: 7,315 
  
Mean: 0.33 
Standard Deviation: 1.67 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 26 

 
Variable Name: absd_c 
Label: Days Absent Per Month in December 
Question Text: Number of days the student was absent, per month, since the 

start of the 2007-2008 school year. Write zero if the student 
wasn’t absent during the month considered. 

Universe: All 
N: 7,315 
  
Mean: 0.20 
Standard Deviation: 0.97 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 22 

 
Variable Name: absjan 
Label: Days Absent Per Month in January 
Question Text: Number of days the student was absent, per month, since the 

start of the 2007-2008 school year. Write zero if the student 
wasn’t absent during the month considered. 

Universe: All 
N: 7,315 
  
Mean: 0.31 
Standard Deviation: 1.35 
Minimum: 0 
Maximum: 23 

 
Variable Name: pr_s7jr 
Label: Student At School 7 Days Ago   
Question Text: Was the student present at school on this day 7 days ago (if the 

school wasn’t open on that day, ask about the past 6 or 8 days)? 
Universe: All 
N: 7,316 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
7,102 1 Yes 97.07 97.07 
2114 2 No 2.93 100.00 
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Variable Name: _merge_schools_w1 
Label: Merge with wave 1 school data 
Universe: All 
N: 21,773 
Description: Merge variable indicating from which dataset/s the observations 

come.  
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
14,098  From HH dataset only 64.75 64.75 
7,675  From both datasets 35.25 100.00 

 
Variable Name: _merge_schools_w2 
Label: Merge with wave 2 school data 
Universe: All 
N: 21,773 
Description: Merge variable indicating from which dataset/s the observations 

come. Also indicates what household children were found 
in their schools. 

  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
14,457  From HH dataset only 66.40 66.40 
7,316  From both datasets 33.60 100.00 

 
Variable Name: child_level 
Label: Indicator variable for observations at level of single child 
Construct Specs:: All observations in the dataset 
Universe: All 
N: 21,773 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
21,773 1 100.00 100.00 

 
Variable Name: household_level 
Label: Indicator variable for observations at level of single household 
Construct Specs:: First observation in each household 
Universe: All 
N: 21,773 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
13,306 0 61.11 61.11 
8,467 1 38.89 100.00 
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Variable Name: village_level 
Label: Indicator variable for observations at level of single village 
Construct Specs: First observation in each village 
Universe: All 
N: 21,773 
  
Frequency Value Percent Cum. Percent 
21,486 0 98.68 98.68 
287 1 1.32 100.00 

 
Variable Name: school_levelw1 
Label: Indicator variable for observations at level of Wave 1 School Data 
Construct Specs:: Tagged first observation for each unique school id (sch2) in 

school wave 1 data 
Universe: All 
N: 278 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
21,495 0  98.72 98.72 
278 1  1.28 100.00 

 
Variable Name: school_levelw2 
Label: Indicator variable for observations at level of Wave 2 School Data 
Construct Specs:: Tagged first observation for each unique school id (ecoleid) in 

school wave 2 data 
Universe: All 
N: 284 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
21,489 0  98.70 98.70 
284 1  1.30 100.00 

 
Variable Name: school_level 
Label: Indicator variable for observations at level of single school  
Construct Specs:: Tagged first observation for each unique school id (ed6eco) in 

household data 
Universe: All 
N: 367 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
21,406 0  98.31 98.31 
367 1  1.69 100.00 
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Variable Name: region 
Label: Region from Application Data  
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: Region in which villages fall based on application data. 
  
Frequency Label Percent Cum. Percent 
30 Boucle Du Mouhoun 10.45 10.45 
88 Centre Nord 30.66 41.11 
97 Est 33.80 74.91 
72 Sahil 25.09 100.00 

 
Variable Name: province 
Label: Province from Application Data  
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: Province in which villages fall based on application data. 
  
Frequency Label Percent Cum. Percent 
30 Banwa 10.45 10.45 
60 Gnagna 20.91 31.36 
20 Komandjari 6.97 38.33 
42 Namentenga 14.63 52.96 
16 Oudalan 5.57 58.54 
46 Sanmatenga 16.03 74.56 
24 Seno 8.36 82.93 
21 Soum 7.32 90.24 
17 Tapoa 5.92 96.17 
11 Yagha 3.83 100.00 

 
Variable Name: department 
Label: Department from Application Data  
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: Department in which villages fall based on application data. 

 
Variable Name: selected 
Label: Village Received School 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: The original treatment variable, identifying villages that received 

schools. 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
158 0 No 55.05 55.05 
129 1 Yes 44.95 100.00 
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Variable Name: proj_selected 
Label: Village Should Have Received School 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: The implied treatment variable, indicating whether a village 

should have gotten a BRIGHT school. This variable is based on 
the variable rel_score. It is coded 1 if a village is in the poorer 
half of its province or department.  

  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
151 0 No 52.61 52.61 
136 1 Yes 47.39 100.00 

 
Variable Name: rel_score 
Label: Normalized Poverty Score 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: The scoring system used to assign villages to the treatment or 

control group. rel_score is the score used for applying this rule, 
which is basically normalized around 0 for the province or 
region rank/score of the village by poverty / need. Negative 
scores got a school and positive did not. This variable was used 
to determine proj_selected. 

  
Minimum: -924 
Maximum: 3,741 

 
Variable Name: hadschool_1 
Label: Children attending school in the village in 2005/06 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: This variable indicates that there was a record of children 

attending a school in the village during the 2005/06 school 
year. 

  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
188 0 No 65.51 65.51 
99 1 Yes 34.49 100.00 
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Variable Name: hadschool_2 
Label: Children attending school in the village in 2005/06 and matched 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: This variable indicates that there was a record of children 

attending a school in the village during the 2005/06 school year 
and there was no trouble matching the village name to Burkina 
Faso school records. 

  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
215 0 No 74.91 74.91 
72 1 Yes 25.09 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hadschool_3 
Label: Children attending school in the village in 2005/06, matched, 

and have type 
Universe: 287 
N: 287 
Description: This variable indicates that there was a record of children 

attending a school in the village during the 2005/06 school 
year, there was no trouble matching the village name to Burkina 
Faso school records, and the school’s type (public, private, 
religious) was specified. 

  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
218 0 No 75.96 75.96 
69 1 Yes 24.04 100.00 

 
Variable Name: hadschool_type 
Label: School Type 
Universe: 287 
N: 99 
Description: School type. 
  
Frequency Value Label Percent Cum. Percent 
2 1 Other 2.02 2.02 
1 2 Private Catholic 1.01 3.03 
2 3 Private Muslim 2.02 5.05 
94 4 Public 94.95 100.00 
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APPENDIX A 
 

CODES FOR DEPARTMENT 
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A-1 

CODES FOR DEPARTMENT 

1 = Kouka 

2 = Sanaba 

3 = Solenzo 

4 = Tansila 

5 = Boala 

6 = Boulsa 

7 = Dargo 

8 = Tougouri 

9 = Yalgo 

10 = Zeguedeguin 

11 = Barsalogho 1 

12 = Barsalogho 2 

13 = Boussouma 

14 = Kaya 2 

15 = Pibaore 

16 = Pissila 

17 = Ziga-Korsimoro 

18 = Bilanga 

19 = Bogande 

20 = Coalla 

21 = Libtougou 

22 = Manni 

23 = Piela 

24 = Thion 

25 = Bartiebougou 

26 = Foutouri 

27 = Gayeri 

28 = Diapaga 

29 = Kantachari 

30 = Partiaga 

31 = Tambaga 

32 = Tansarga 

33 = Deou 

34 = Gorom-Gorom 

35 = Markoye 

36 = Bani 

37 = Dori 

38 = Falagountou 

39 = Gorguagui 

40 = Sampelga 

41 = Baraboule 

42 = Aribinda 

43 = Djibo 

44 = Pobe-Mengao 

45 = Tongomayel 

46 = Mansila 

47 = Sebba 
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